RESOLUTION NO. OB2015-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE BIG BEAR LAKE
IMPROVEMENT AGENCY, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
RECOGNIZED  OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
34177 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1 THROUGH JUNE
30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety
Code Sections 33000 et seq.) (“CRL™), the City Council of the City of Big Bear Lake
(“City”) created the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency (“Agency”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34172, the Agency was
dissolved on February 1, 2012, and the City became the successor agency to the dissolved
Agency (“Successor Agency™); and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177 (1), enacted by AB 1484,
requires successor agencics to preparc a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for
the period from January I through June 30, 2016 (“ROPS 15-16B”) to be submitted to the
Oversight Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency adopted a draft ROPS 15-16B on August 24,
2015 and authorized the submittal of ROPS 15-16B to the County Administrative
Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the Department of Finance at the same time
that the Successor Agency submitted the ROPS 15-16B to the Oversight Board for its
approval; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) requires that, upon
approval by the Oversight Board, the Successor Agency. submit the approved ROPS 15-
16B to the Department of Finance, the State Controller, and the county auditor-controller
no later than QOctober 5, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oversight Board of the
Successor Agency to the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency hereby resolves as
follows:

Section 1: Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and
incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: Approval and Adoption of ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby
approves and adopts the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period from
January 1 through June 30, 2016 attached hereto, as required by Health and Safety Code
Section 34177 (m).




Page 2
Resolution No. OB2015-06

Section 3:  Future Action. The Oversight Board hereby hereby directs the
Successor Agency to submit copies of the approved ROPS 15-16B to the County
Auditor-Controller, the State of California Controller and the State of California
Department of Finance prior to October 5, 2015, and to post the ROPS on the Successor
Agency’s website.

Section 4:  Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application
of any such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board declares that it would have adopted this
Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

Section 5:  Certification. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of
this Resolution.

Section 6:  Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34179(h), all actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of
California Department of Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective
for five (5) business days, pending a request for review by the State of California
Department of Finance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 22" day of September, 2015:

AYES: Strong, Heule, Caretto
NOES: None

ABSENT: Herrick, Neiderkorn
ABSTAIN: None

pid 2wt~

David A, Caretto, Chairman

ATTEST:

K ottdconsdn ot

Kathleen Smith, Board Secretary




P

Page 3
Resolution No. OB2015-06

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO } ss
CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE )

I, Kathleen Smith, Board Secretary of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to
the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency, do hereby certify that the whole number of the
Board is seven; that the foregoing Resolution, being Resolution No. OB2015-06 was duly
passed and adopted by the said Board and attested by the Board Secretary, all at a regular
meeting of the said Board held on the 2o day of September, 2015 and that the same was
so passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Strong, Heule, Caretto
NOES: None

ABSENT: Herrick, Neiderkormn
ABSTAIN: None

KM@

Kathleen Smith, Board Secretary




A praTEREEY J—

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Big Bear Lake

Name of County: San Bernardino
Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D): $ 61
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) -
b Other Funding (ROPS Detail} 81
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G}): $ 769,795
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 607,136
G Administrative Costs {(ROPS Detail) 152,659
H  Total Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 759,856

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E). 759,795
J  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S) (25,847}
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding {I-J) $ 733,948

County Auditor Contro[ler Reported Prior Penod Adjustment to Current Per[od RPTTF Requested Fundmg

_ Enforceab!e Obllgatsons funded wath RP'_ "F (E) : 759,795
:-- LM Less Pno 'Penod Adjustment (Report of P el ] -
i\i Adjusted Current Penod RPTTF Requested Fundmg (I..-M) 759,795

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant 1o Section 34177 (m) of the Heatlth and Safety code, | ]
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

Isf
Signature Date




e

R

e

Big Bear Lake Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2016 threugh June 30, 2016
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B c D E F G H ; J K L m N ) P
Fungdog Source
Nor-Redaevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
Contract/Agresment | Contract!Agreement Total Outstanding
ftem# Preject Name / Dett Obligation Obligation Type Executon Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Seope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Ratred | Bond Proceeds 1 Reserva Balance Cther Funds Nen-Admin Admin Sh-Month Tatal
$ 10,711,508 $ - . 6113 807136 | & 152659 1 & 759,856
212005 Rewvanus Bonds Revenue Bonds 11/1/2005 Union Bank Dafeass 1895 Bonds RRO9 REO1 5,749,292 N S 468,532
2[2005 Revenue Bonds {Revenue Bonds 1174/2605 Unlon Bank Cefease 1985 Bonds RR10 ROO1 784,000 N 3,891 § 43,881
Issued On or Before
1243110
471889 Housing Set Aside Bonds Revenus Bonds 5/1/1989 Union Bank Revente bends to fund housing Al RDO1 4,025,288 N 74,713 8 74,715’
tssued On or Befere projects
1221410
13 Dabt administration Fass. 18/1/1998 Litlon Bank Dol service administration fees RRO9 RGOY 2,395 N 2388 & 2384 -
14|Debt adrpinistratioh Foes 1112005 Unlon Bark Dabt service edministration fees. RR16 RGO 329 N &1 753l 8 SE s
[Admin Casts 74172015 12/21/2015 Successor Agency AB1%26 Implamentation/Agency RROY RGH 100,000 N 100,000 $ 100,000
Dissolution
Admin Costs 7112015 12/31:12015 Successor Agency IAB1x28 implementation/Agency RR10 RGO1 25,000 N 25000 § 26,000
Dissolition
Litigation TH201S 1212172015 Best Best & Kriager OFA DOR Litigation RROS RGO1 25,000 25,000/ 26,0001

ms&gasgg‘g'e" 5 “szgwmgssswﬂlglm‘w




e ————

Big Bear Lake Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Report of Cash Balances
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

JERT———

o complete the Report of Cash Balarices Form, see [ INSERT URL LMK

TO LA5E R

Pursuant to Meaith and Safety Code section 34177 (I}, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as & source of payment on the ROPS, but cnly 1o the extert no ather funding source is available or when paymant from
property tax reveriyes is requirad Dy an enforceable obligation, For tips on how ¥

ANCE TIPS SHEET]

A

[+

D

E F

Cash Balance Information by ROPS Perlod

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance

Other

RPTTF

Bonds Issued on
or before
12/31/10

Priar ROPS
Prior ROPS RPTTF

period balances |  distributed as

Bonds Issued on|and DDR RPTTF |resarve for future
or after 01/01/11 |balances retained period(s)

Rent,
Grants,
|rmterest, Etc.

Nor-Admin
and
Admin

Comments

ROPS 14188 Actuals (01/61/15 - 06/30/15)

Beginning Avallable Cash Balance {Actual 01/01/15}

S47,340

&1

28,628

Excluties negative cash balance of §117,054 from
OFA DDR swesp of noncash items

Revenuefincome {Actual 06/30/18)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15B distribuiion from the
County Auditer-Contrelier during January 2015

26

355,889

Expenditures far ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obllgations {Actual
06/30/15)

RPTTF amounts, 43 plus H4 should aqual total reported actual
expenditures in the Repert of PPA, Columns L and Q

330,022

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/15)
RPTTF amount retained should anly includa the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

ROPS 14-158 RPTTF Prior Period Adjustinent
RPTTF amournt should tie to the self-reported ROPS 14-158 PPAInthe
Report of FRA, Column §

25,847

Ending Astual Avallable Cash Balance

CtoGo(1+2-3-4},H=(1+2-3-4-8§)

3 947,366| $ -I $

$

28,623

e

ROPS 15-16A Estimate ($7/01/15 - 12(31/15)

7 tBeginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07!01115)

(C,D,E,G=d4+6 F=H4+F4+F6 andH=5+6}

5 947,368

$ &1

$

54,470

Fiscal yearend close underway. Beginning
balance is preliminary,

Revenue/income {Estimate 12/31/15)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 15-18A distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during Juns 2015

861,140

Expenditures for ROPS 15-16A Enforceable Obligations (Estimate
12/31/18)

£0

888,789

10

Retention of Available Cash Balance {Estimate 12/3115)
RPTTF amount retained should only Include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

]

-

Ending Estimated Available Cash Batance (7 + 8- 8-10)

$ 947,366

$

16,821




A,

Big Bowr Lake Reraghized Obligetisn. Payment Ssheduls (ROPS 15-16B) - Repart of Prior Perlod Adjustorts
Roportad for the RGPS 14-158 (Jnliery 1, 2015 through Juna 30, 2015) Perlod Purauant to Haalth and Sefaty Gade ({HSC) saction 34186 (a)
(Repatt Amourts In Whale Dollars)

P 14100 Gas PRA: Yo s campistad by the CAG

il cf o 4 1148 by s S Fraron srd

pon
ROPS. 14188 Auscassor Agency (BA) Prict Pariod. PPAR Sacton J41E8 (e), arferances i greiing amd thalf vt for the ROPS 14138 (- y Juno 2018 poriact. e amaunt of lthe A, IOk troxt AR wit nest 1o erticr thite own Toemue 2% e 1 Mhaedh Wt puntiant 1o 1he atenned Inwhich ey
ropecty Tex Truat Fund (RETTFE the ROPS 15.148 [ianuany through June 201 ofest l-eaps 14185 prior pariad adjusimert. HSC Section 34188 (a) eles epecifias that the prinr pariad acjustmarts nal-fpofied 2 KA afo auwject to Ll by caiculate he PRA, Also rofo that the Admin arolrt £ 1ot edd 1o be letsd 1t the v tom lovel and may Br 4ttotod
1ros caumy | el the Stots Cortratior [ss namp . i s e e - e
& B 5 I [ | * o ! H 1 4 I K l L ! " I [ ‘ k] % [ i [ | ] ‘ ] T L }
HonFPYE dhures PHTE Expenditiien
8A MoruAdmin
ard Admin PPA
tAmpunt Used 10
Oter: ROPS 15:1E0 BRI
Bord Freceds Sxhwr Furds Nansidmin Admin . flepAdmin SAC -
Aallazly Avalebia Bifarerce.
iF ol aonunl e
(ROPD 14-t08 T (RoPa 4158 wooredn i S G S
Ll jhog+ il thar | Wl Lonnarof Tt b i L chetrbubed + al GO | Nt Laishr of wwthorimd, the Mat Lwuunr af - Hattowmer ot
Propat Himas welae aret | Authorized} e dMlarencels Ty Aunorized vl dRarwmands | HetDfarmoce . i - Aushorkzost
sund | Satecbloen | acmoncss | Aciual Agtortrmt | tstmt | Adhorbied Aol Aumoried SyteE Avaiubla Aol Dot Sugerized atigy Aontitb Acual o) ey B4 Gomnant Aualabls LR Awnlable
5 -l Al - s 2|3 zmosm zach o moswls  msomle pprls  seals ssoe0 * L rTT -ls WML e -
Y - - B S X z % =
TR, - s A TIE L TR 15 = ¥ -
3| 2008 Revmilre: - - - a0t 400 R TAOH EINE] - T -
| e Foarg B T T = Y50 TR |% 1o TR |3 g v o
— o - - - Tl TREs ) 3
— [T 1 E % 7 T 11 L3 iR % 3. F¥E) ] )
T8 | A T T = - T g T = % =
AT ] A e . - - - O - * - & -
—m t = : S e
2]




' Big Bear Lake Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-16B) - Notes
January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016

Item# | Notes/Comments

18 |Litigation Costs - Appeal underway. Estimate of $25,000 for ROPS 15-16B for on-going appeal process and preparation of oral arguments derived based on
discussions with our attorney.




